
Question on Notice

No. 864

Asked on 27 June 2025


MR J KELLY ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES (HON D
PURDIE)—

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise between 1 January 2025 and 1 March 2025 (in table format, reported separately by rate, number, offence and Police District), the (a) rate and (b) total number of motor vehicle theft offences?

ANSWER:

I am advised by the Queensland Police Service that the rate and number of unlawful use of motor vehicle offences between 1 January 2025 and 1 March 2025 by offence and police district is detailed in the following table:


Notes:
1. This data is preliminary and may be subject to change.
2. This data relates to UUMV offences which includes the following offences:
     Motor vehicle - steal, unlawfully use, possess (offence code 0811)
3. Rates are expressed per 100,000 persons and are calculated based on the estimated residential population as at 30 June of each year.


Number Rate
1 Jan 2025

to 1 Mar 2025
1 Jan 2025

to 1 Mar 2025
North Brisbane 375                         53
South Brisbane 534                         57
Capricornia 134                         53
Mackay Whitsunday 83                            42
Far North 264                         85
Moreton 145                         31
Sunshine Coast 131                         29
Wide Bay Burnett 135                         45
Mount Isa 30                            101
Townsville 217                         86
Gold Coast 369                         52
Logan 291                         66
Darling Downs 195                         61
Ipswich 172                         55
South West 39                            63
Queensland 3,114                     54

District

Number and rate of reported unlawful use of motor vehicle offences by district,
Queensland, 1 January 2025 to 1 March 2025

